area of any commercial or industrial lot which contains a commercial or industrial 
use or on City property. These structures shall not be located in a required 
landscaped area, buffer area or required parking area. No such antenna shall be 
located within one hundred sixty-five feet (165') of a residential property line. 
However, the Planning Commission may reduce the required setback from a 
residential property line if practical difficulties are demonstrated by the applicant, 
(e.g., City Park location, public buildings, etc.).

[...]

The Planning Commission may increase the height beyond ten feet (10') 
above the tree canopy if it is determined that this will aid on compliance with 
stealth requirements. To provide for additional carriers, clustering of multiple 
poles of varying heights is encouraged. 

7) No antenna shall be located within one hundred sixty-five feet (165') of a 
residential property line or residence. However, the Planning Commission may 
reduce the required setback from a residential property line or residence if the 
applicant demonstrates that the proposed facility would follow the City's 
standards for stealth applications more closely or if they can demonstrate